1FEATURES
DESCRIPTION/ORDERING INFORMATION
DGG OR DGV PACKAGE
(TOP VIEW)
1
2
3
4

This device is fully specified for partial-power-down applications using Ioff. The Ioff circuitry disables the outputs,
preventing damaging current backflow through the device when it is powered down.
ORDERING INFORMATION
TA PACKAGE (1) (2) ORDERABLE PART NUMBER TOP-SIDE MARKING
TSSOP – DGG Tape and reel SN74AUC16244DGGR AUC16244
–40C to 85C TVSOP – DGV Tape and reel SN74AUC16244DGVR MH244
VFBGA – GQL Tape and reel SN74AUC16244GQLR MH244
(1) Package drawings, thermal data, and symbolization are available at www.ti.com/packaging.
(2) For the most current package and ordering information, see the Package Option Addendum at the end of this document, or see the TI
website at www.ti.com.
1
Please be aware that an important notice concerning availability, standard warranty, and use in critical applications of
Texas Instruments semiconductor products and disclaimers thereto appears at the end of this data sheet.
2Widebus is a trademark of Texas Instruments.
PRODUCTION DATA information is current as of publication date. Copyright © 2002–2008, Texas Instruments IncorporatedProducts conform to specifications per the terms of the Texas
Instruments standard warranty. Production processing does not
necessarily include testing of all parameters.
GQL PACKAGE
(TOP VIEW)
J
H
G
F
E
D
C
B
A
21 3 4 65
K
SN74AUC16244
16-BIT BUFFER/DRIVER
WITH 3-STATE OUTPUTS
SCES399E–JULY 2002–REVISED FEBRUARY 2008
ABC
ABC
ABC
TERMINAL ASSIGNMENTS (1)
1 2 3 4 5 6
A 1OE NC NC NC NC 2OE
B 1Y2 1Y1 GND GND 1A1 1A2
C 1Y4 1Y3 VCC VCC 1A3 1A4
D 2Y2 2Y1 GND GND 2A1 2A2
E 2Y4 2Y3 2A3 2A4
F 3Y1 3Y2 3A2 3A1
G 3Y3 3Y4 GND GND 3A4 3A3
H 4Y1 4Y2 VCC VCC 4A2 4A1
J 4Y3 4Y4 GND GND 4A4 4A3
K 4OE NC NC NC NC 3OE
(1) NC - No internal connection
FUNCTION TABLE
(EACH 4-BIT BUFFER)
INPUTS OUTPUT
YOE A
L H H
L L L
H X Z
2 Submit Documentation Feedback Copyright © 2002–2008, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Product Folder Link(s): SN74AUC16244